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CIP FY 2019-2028
City of Franklin, Tennessee

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

FY 19 FY 28thru

TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28Project #
Fire 30,167,5004,030,000 280,000 1,535,000 10,750,000 3,512,500 4,285,000 5,775,000
Parks 96,308,7702,990,455 20,705,090 21,992,925 8,702,800 19,616,200 9,397,500 3,072,400 3,500,000 3,395,400 2,936,000
Project & Facilities Mgmt. 35,955,000200,000 5,555,000 700,000 700,000 16,900,000 11,400,000 500,000
Stormwater 13,176,0003,345,000 3,680,000 160,000 2,045,000 520,000 1,746,000 1,680,000
Streets 431,712,65419,529,375 37,052,486 62,130,707 38,760,686 48,911,551 74,123,481 59,218,784 62,852,544 19,446,720 9,686,320
Water Management 36,971,7304,229,730 4,857,000 2,444,500 2,719,000 4,564,000 2,455,000 3,787,500 6,725,000 4,945,000 245,000

34,324,560 72,129,576 88,963,132 63,677,486 94,024,251 644,291,654GRAND TOTAL 103,406,981 74,033,684 73,077,544 27,787,120 12,867,320

Report criteria:
All Categories

All Contacts

All Departments

All Projects

All Priority Levels

All Source Types

Status: Active or Funding Obligated or Not Funded or Pending

Type: E or I or M or N or Z
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CIP FY 2019-2028
City of Franklin, Tennessee

PROJECTS BY DEPARTMENT

FY 19 FY 28thru

TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

Fire

4,130,0004,030,000 100,000Fire Station 7 (Goose Creek Area) FD16001 5

6,500,0001,250,000 5,250,000Fire Station 9 (East Side of Franklin) FD19001 4

7,025,0001,250,000 5,775,000Fire Station 10 (Southwest Side of 
Franklin)

FD19002 1

5,762,500250,000 5,250,000 262,500Fire Station 3 Upgrades FD19003 2

3,750,000250,000 3,000,000 500,000New Fire Traning Center FD19004 1

120,000120,000Safe Rooms for Fire Station 1-6 FD19005 2

2,750,000250,000 2,500,000Safety Education Village FD19006 4

70,00035,000 35,000Outdoor Warning Sirens FD19007 2

60,00060,000Fire Station 4 (Kitchen Remodel) FD19008 1

Fire Total 30,167,5004,030,000 280,000 1,535,000 10,750,000 3,512,500 4,285,000 5,775,000

Parks

482,8707,870 75,000 400,000Hayes Home Restoration (Harlinsdale) PK16001 4

1,719,070217,870 1,350,000 151,200Main Barn Restoration (Harlinsdale) PK16002 4

1,175,00075,000 550,000 550,000Maintenance Building Restoration 
(Harlinsdale)

PK16003 1

575,00075,000 500,000North Barn Restoration (Harlinsdale) PK16004 3

3,767,8707,870 120,000 120,000 3,360,000 160,000Harlinsdale Visitor Center & Museum PK16005 3

474,8707,870 75,000 392,000Worker House I & II (Harlinsdale) PK16006 1

346,00060,000 286,000North Pavilion & Restroom Facility 
(Harlinsdale)

PK16007 1

4,600,000150,000 2,150,000 150,000 2,150,000Jim Warren Park Renovations PK16008 3

5,400,000250,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 350,000Liberty Park Improvements IV PK16009 3

1,555,00075,000 550,000 930,000Greenway (Aspen Grove to Mack PK16011 4

1,997,80060,000 1,500,000 437,800Greenway (1st Ave North to Bicentennial) PK16012 1

3,032,960100,000 115,000 2,817,960Greenway & Bridge (Harlinsdale to 
Chestnut Bend)

PK16013 4

31,200,000800,000 7,400,000 8,200,000 7,400,000 7,400,000Southeast Municipal Complex Phase I PK16014 5

5,530,000280,000 250,000 5,000,000Lockwood Glen Park PK16016 4
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

1,987,500100,000 550,000 1,337,500Greenway (Ascot Ln to I-65) PK16017 1

1,960,00080,000 1,880,000Harlinsdale Farm Interurban Trail 
Connection

PK16019 1

4,220,000300,000 3,920,000Bicentennial Park PK16020 4

4,175,000175,000 4,000,000FSSD (Freedom Middle/Poplar Grove) PK19001 2

2,975,000125,000 2,850,000FSSD (Freedom Intermediate/Johnson 
Elementary)

PK19002 2

724,575724,575Jim Warren Park Tennis Courts PK19003 4

2,400,000100,000 900,000 1,400,000Greenway  (Aspen Grove to Mallory 
Station Rd)

PK19005 2

730,00040,000 275,000 415,000Greenway (Harlinsdale Manor to 
Harlinsdale Farm)

PK19006 2

5,272,745556,545 50,000 4,666,200Greenway (Pinkerton Park to Franklin 
Road Bridge)

PK19007 2

2,270,00070,000 600,000 1,600,000Cleburne Street Realignment PK19008 1

765,00050,000 715,000Harlinsdale Farm Pond Renovation PK19009 2

222,00020,000 202,000Thompson Alley Neighborhood Park PK19010 3

2,176,20059,200 600,000 1,517,000Harlinsdale North Entrance Turn Lane PK19011 2

150,24020,000 130,240Old Liberty Neighborhood Park PK19012 3

283,270115,200 122,850 45,220Harlinsdale Irrigation & Landscaping 
Project

PK19013 1

4,140,800230,400 800,000 3,110,400Greenway (Lewisbur to Ascot Ln) PK19014 1

Parks Total 96,308,7702,990,455 20,705,090 21,992,925 8,702,800 19,616,200 9,397,500 3,072,400 3,500,000 3,395,400 2,936,000

Project & Facilities Mgmt.

24,100,000400,000 400,000 11,400,000 11,400,000 500,000New City Hall FM16001 2

500,00025,000 475,0005th Ave Parking Lot FM19001 4

8,100,0002,000,000 300,000 300,000 5,500,000New Public Parking Structure or Surface 
Lot

FM19002 1

3,255,000175,000 3,080,000Municipal Services Complex 
Improvements

FM19003 5

Project & Facilities Mgmt. Total 35,955,000200,000 5,555,000 700,000 700,000 16,900,000 11,400,000 500,000

Stormwater

350,00050,000 300,000Ralston Creek at Liberty Hills Stream 
Restoration

SW16001 2

2,250,000120,000 450,000 1,680,000Parkview Drainage Project SW16002 1

1,850,0001,500,000 350,000100 Block Battle Avenue Drainage 
Improvements

SW16003 2

1,846,000150,000 400,000 1,296,000Figuers Drive Area Drainage 
Improvements

SW16004 1
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

760,000760,000Jordan Branch (Cool Springs E) Stream 
Restoration

SW16005 4

530,000500,000 30,000Maplewood Stormwater Project SW16007 4

300,000300,000Carnton Ln Bridge Replacement SW16008 4

535,00035,000 500,000Carlisle HOA Culvert Project SW19001 3

1,600,000100,000 1,500,000Fairground Drainage Improvements SW19002 1

2,700,000200,000 2,500,000USACE - Home Raising Project SW19003 2

455,00060,000 395,000West Main Bridge Widening Project SW19004 3

Stormwater Total 13,176,0003,345,000 3,680,000 160,000 2,045,000 520,000 1,746,000 1,680,000

Streets

1,250,0001,250,000Mack Hatcher NE Extension ST09001 5

39,475,200200,000 513,600 5,513,600 5,513,600 13,867,200 13,867,200Columbia Ave (Mack Hatcher to Downs 
Blvd)

ST15002 5

8,490,72099,840 2,799,840 2,795,520 2,795,520Carlisle Ln (SR96W-Future Mack Hatcher 
Pkwy)

ST16001 3

22,245,000441,500 9,441,500 6,181,000 6,181,000Goose Creek Bypass Extension ST16003 1

7,664,000132,000 3,632,000 1,950,000 1,950,000Carothers Pkwy Extension ST16004 1

11,413,416100,000 4,100,000 3,606,708 3,606,708Peytonsville Rd & Pratt Ln Int. 
Improvements

ST16005 2

4,670,48083,480 2,000,000 1,293,500 1,293,500Jordan Road (Aspen Grove Dr-Mallory Ln) ST16006 4

34,057,0006,355,000 13,851,000 13,851,000East McEwen Drive Improvements - 
Phase 4

ST16007 5

2,100,0001,125,000 975,000East McEwen Dr. Right-Turn Bypass Lane ST16008 5

18,178,9523,875,000 7,151,976 7,151,976Franklin Road Improvements & 
Streetscape

ST16009 5

4,955,000100,000 2,700,000 2,155,000Beta Dr. Extension ST16010 1

8,564,2354,699,235 1,932,500 1,932,500Mallory/N Royal Oaks & Liberty 
Intersection Imp.

ST16011 3

18,384,8007,700,000 5,342,400 5,342,400E McEwen Dr. Ext. (Wilson Pike to City 
Limits)

ST16012 2

3,274,00062,000 1,162,000 2,050,000Aspen Grove Dr. & Seaboard Ln Int 
Improvements

ST16013 2

6,740,000120,000 3,120,000 3,500,000Franklin Rd & Mallory Staion Rd Int 
Improvements

ST16014 4

26,290,984543,033 10,543,033 7,602,459 7,602,459Carothers Pkwy (Falcon Creek - SR96E) ST16015 3

17,444,000414,800 5,414,800 5,807,200 5,807,200Lewisburg Pike (Donaldson Crk Pkwy to 
SR-397)

ST16016 3

22,288,800250,000 9,450,000 6,294,400 6,294,400Long Ln and Old Peytonsville Rd 
Connector

ST16017 3

9,358,400195,280 3,695,280 2,733,920 2,733,920S. Margin St. Infastructure Upgrades ST16018 4

13,356,000285,200 5,085,200 3,992,800 3,992,800N Royal Oaks Blvd (Alexander Plaza - 
Liberty Pike)

ST16019 1
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

5,293,9001,100,000 2,096,950 2,096,950SR96W Multiuse Trail (Vera Valley Dr-5th 
Ave N)

ST16020 2

6,439,600134,800 2,434,800 3,870,000Lewisburg Ave Multiuse Trail (Mack 
Hatcher-EFBP)

ST16021 1

12,030,800100,000 350,000 5,790,400 5,790,400Carothers Pkwy (Long Ln - Falcon Creek 
Subd)

ST16022 3

3,206,40063,200 1,063,200 2,080,0001st Ave Multiuse Trail (S Margin St - 
Bridge St)

ST16023 2

3,600,00090,000 760,000 2,750,000Mack Hatcher Multiuse Trail (Franklin-
Hillsboro)

ST16024 3

2,079,45040,350 530,350 1,508,750Oxford Glen Dr Multiuse Trail (Day Lily - 
McEwen)

ST16025 2

6,053,356125,000 875,000 5,053,356Boyd Mill Ave (Downs Blvd - SR96W) ST16027 1

20,896,000513,200 6,013,200 7,184,800 7,184,800Clovercroft Rd (SR96-Oxford Glen Dr) ST16028 3

1,162,26026,380 426,380 709,500Lewisburg Ave Sidewalk Improvements ST16030 4

18,766,000492,200 4,492,200 6,890,800 6,890,800West Main St (Natchez St. to Downs Blvd) ST16032 2

15,742,800414,760 3,714,760 5,806,640 5,806,640Columbia Ave (Downs Blvd to Fowlkes St) ST16035 3

2,200,000520,000 420,000 420,000 420,000 420,000Main St Sidewalk Repair Project ST19001 4

3,500,000100,000 3,300,000 100,000Lewisburg Pike Trail (Carriage Park- 
Collins Farm)

ST19002 1

50,041,101692,611 1,000,000 500,000 9,700,000 19,074,245 19,074,245Mack Hatcher SE Widening ST19003 4

500,000500,000McEwen Drive Interchange Modficiations ST19004 4

Streets Total 431,712,65419,529,375 37,052,486 62,130,707 38,760,686 48,911,551 74,123,481 59,218,784 62,852,544 19,446,720 9,686,320

Water Management

2,170,000120,000 50,000 1,000,000 1,000,00016" Water Line Long Lane Connector WM16001 2

3,810,000230,000 500,000 3,080,000Bishop Branch Interceptor WM16002 2

480,000480,000Old Carters Creek Pike Water Line 
Replacement

WM16003 3

1,320,000105,000 1,215,000Adams Street Infrastructure Improvements WM16005 4

1,800,000200,000 550,000 550,000 500,000Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) WM16006 3

61,50061,500Alicia Drive Water Line Replacement WM16007 2

1,987,500200,000 1,787,500Battle Avenue Infrastructure Replacement WM16008 2

93,00093,000Berry Circle Sanitary Sewer Line 
Rehabilitation

WM16009 2

855,000430,000 425,000Bobby Drive Water Line Replacement WM16010 4

110,000110,000Buckworth Infrastructure Improvements WM16011 3

396,50050,000 346,500Church Street Infrastructure 
Improvements

WM16012 4

270,000270,000Grassland Tank Demolition WM16013 1

565,50050,000 515,500Eastview Circle Infrastructure 
Improvements

WM16014 2

452,50032,000 420,500Evans Street Sewer Improvements WM16015 4
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

332,500332,500Forrest Street Infrastructure Improvements WM16017 3

50,00050,000Frazier Drive Sanitary Sewer 
Rehabilitation

WM16019 4

400,00040,000 360,000Gist Street Infrastructure Improvements WM16020 3

255,00020,000 235,000Glass Lane Water Line Replacement WM16021 1

110,00010,000 100,000Westview Apt Water Line Replacement 
(510 96W)

WM16022 2

400,000400,000Holiday Court Lift Station Rehabilitation WM16023 4

87,00015,000 72,000Lee Drive Water Line Replacement WM16025 2

120,00010,000 110,000Bonsal Way Water Line Replacement WM16026 2

355,00025,000 330,000Liberty Pike Water Line Replacement WM16027 2

495,00050,000 345,000 100,000Manley Lane Dead End Removal WM16028 1

110,000100,000 10,000Morning Side Drive Water Line 
Replacement

WM16029 1

990,00090,000 900,000Murfreesboro Road  Water line 
Replacement

WM16030 3

375,00080,000 295,000Old Hillsboro Road Water Line WM16032 2

50,00050,000New Hope Academy Sewer Line 
Replacement

WM16033 4

195,00020,000 175,000Scruggs Avenue Water Line Replacement WM16036 2

2,450,0002,450,000South Prong Sanitary Sewer Upgrade WM16037 1

1,520,0001,520,000Spencer Creek Sanitary Sewer 
Replacement

WM16038 4

240,000240,000Highway 96W Water Line Replacement WM16040 4

127,00010,000 117,000West End Circle Infrastructure 
Improvements

WM16041 3

6,200,000400,000 2,900,000 2,900,000West Main Infrastructure Improvements WM16042 2

1,000,000500,000 500,000Sewer Interceptor Point Repair Projects WM19001 4

200,000100,000 100,000Sewer Lateral CIPP Lining WM19002 4

850,000400,000 450,000Sewer Rehabilitation On-Call Services 
(mains)

WM19003 4

102,730102,730Rehabilitation of Moore's Lane & 
Hillsboro Rd PS

WM19004 4

200,000100,000 100,000Sewer Rehabilitation On-Call Services 
(manholes)

WM19005 4

1,895,000200,000 960,000 285,000 450,000Oakwood Transmission Main 
Improvements

WM19006 3

180,000180,000Walnut Drive Water Improvements WM19007 3

75,00075,000Cummins Street Water Improvements WM19008 3

410,000410,000Carolyn Avenue Infrastructure 
Improvements

WM19009 1

340,000340,000Confederate Drive Sewer Improvements WM19010 2

120,000120,000Cothran Drive Water Improvements WM19011 1
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Department FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28# Priority

120,000120,000Green Acres Drive Water Line 
Improvements

WM19012 1

240,000240,000Perkins Drive Water Improvements WM19013 2

306,000306,000Maple Street Sewer Improvements WM19014 3

720,000720,000Natchez Street Sewer Improvements WM19015 3

230,00030,000 200,000Lewisburg Avenue Sewer Improvements WM19016 2

750,000200,000 550,000Unidentified Wastewater Imrovement 
Projects

WM19017 4

Water Management Total 36,971,7304,229,730 4,857,000 2,444,500 2,719,000 4,564,000 2,455,000 3,787,500 6,725,000 4,945,000 245,000

34,324,560 72,129,576 88,963,132 63,677,486 94,024,251 644,291,654GRAND TOTAL 103,406,981 74,033,684 73,077,544 27,787,120 12,867,320

Report criteria:
All Categories

All Contacts

All Departments

All Projects

All Priority Levels

All Source Types

Status: Active or Funding Obligated or Not Funded or Pending

Type: E or I or M or N or Z
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CIP FY 2019-2028
City of Franklin, Tennessee

FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY

FY 19 FY 28thru

TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Source FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

Facilities Tax 36,883,7004,030,000 100,000 1,535,000 11,050,000 8,078,700 5,965,000 6,125,000
General 63,324,7841,771,380 7,274,750 4,321,095 3,388,550 21,541,086 15,942,073 3,272,300 2,434,800 3,378,750
Hotel/Motel Tax 28,397,335761,320 7,947,850 3,379,965 155,000 4,910,000 2,585,000 1,142,000 3,300,000 1,330,200 2,886,000
Misc. Grant 7,075,0001,437,500 3,625,000 25,000 512,500 1,425,000 50,000
MPO/TDOT Funding 93,945,451200,000 11,413,600 7,106,211 6,513,600 11,427,200 20,627,200 18,328,820 18,328,820
Parkland Dedication 52,565,8751,707,075 7,007,240 14,887,960 8,212,800 10,827,500 4,382,500 1,630,400 800,000 3,110,400
Reclaimed Water Capacity 1,490,8501,490,850
Reclaimed Water Renewal 1,560,000540,000 540,000 240,000 240,000
Road Impact Fees - Arterial 194,496,03116,021,735 12,496,666 33,754,166 10,867,860 19,009,593 34,025,123 25,591,339 26,329,599 11,492,900 4,907,050
Road Impact Fees - Collector 78,686,082278,760 6,070,280 13,712,545 15,742,657 9,639,460 11,185,560 8,240,640 9,594,640 2,110,770 2,110,770
Sanitation and Environmental Services 2,980,000175,000 2,805,000
Stormwater 19,800,6963,312,060 3,152,340 1,477,840 3,025,969 1,298,937 2,214,750 3,146,100 1,254,600 711,850 206,250
Wastewater Capacity 12,835,000400,000 3,700,000 3,700,000 230,000 1,725,000 1,540,000 1,540,000
Wastewater Renewal 23,891,7502,967,730 3,392,500 2,261,500 1,331,000 1,784,000 1,701,000 3,624,260 4,339,760 1,380,000 1,110,000
Water Capacity 1,332,50060,000 47,500 725,000 500,000
Water Renewal 24,564,6001,313,000 2,766,350 2,741,850 3,207,550 3,480,275 2,673,775 1,957,400 1,879,900 3,197,250 1,347,250

34,375,560 71,751,576 88,963,132 63,542,486 93,774,251 643,829,654GRAND TOTAL 103,766,981 74,779,109 69,987,119 28,492,120 14,397,320
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Source FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

Report criteria:
All Categories

All Contacts

All Departments

All Projects

All Priority Levels

All Source Types

Status: Active or Funding Obligated or Not Funded or Pending

Type: E or I or M or N or Z
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CIP FY 2019-2028
City of Franklin, Tennessee

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY

FY 19 FY 28thru

TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Category # Priority FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

Emergency Services

FD16001 4,130,0004,030,000 100,000Fire Station 7 (Goose Creek Area) 5

FD19001 6,500,0001,250,000 5,250,000Fire Station 9 (East Side of Franklin) 4

FD19002 7,025,000Fire Station 10 (Southwest Side of Franklin) 1 1,250,000 5,775,000
FD19003 5,762,500250,000 5,250,000 262,500Fire Station 3 Upgrades 2

FD19004 3,750,000250,000 3,000,000New Fire Traning Center 1 500,000
FD19005 120,000120,000Safe Rooms for Fire Station 1-6 2

FD19006 2,750,000250,000Safety Education Village 4 2,500,000
FD19007 70,00035,000Outdoor Warning Sirens 2 35,000
FD19008 60,00060,000Fire Station 4 (Kitchen Remodel) 1

30,167,5004,030,000 280,000 1,535,000 10,750,000 3,512,500Emergency Services Total 4,285,000 5,775,000

General Services

FM16001 24,100,000400,000 400,000 11,400,000New City Hall 2 11,400,000 500,000
FM19001 500,00025,000 475,0005th Ave Parking Lot 4

FM19002 8,100,0002,000,000 300,000 300,000 5,500,000New Public Parking Structure or Surface Lot 1

FM19003 3,255,000175,000 3,080,000Municipal Services Complex Improvements 5

35,955,000200,000 5,555,000 700,000 700,000 16,900,000General Services Total 11,400,000 500,000

Parks and Recreation

PK16001 482,8707,870 75,000 400,000Hayes Home Restoration (Harlinsdale) 4

PK16002 1,719,070217,870 1,350,000 151,200Main Barn Restoration (Harlinsdale) 4

PK16003 1,175,000Maintenance Building Restoration (Harlinsdale) 1 75,000 550,000 550,000
PK16004 575,000North Barn Restoration (Harlinsdale) 3 75,000 500,000
PK16005 3,767,8707,870 120,000 120,000 3,360,000Harlinsdale Visitor Center & Museum 3 160,000
PK16006 474,8707,870Worker House I & II (Harlinsdale) 1 75,000 392,000
PK16007 346,000North Pavilion & Restroom Facility (Harlinsdale) 1 60,000 286,000
PK16008 4,600,000Jim Warren Park Renovations 3 150,000 2,150,000 150,000 2,150,000
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TotalFY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23Category # Priority FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

PK16009 5,400,000250,000 2,400,000Liberty Park Improvements IV 3 2,400,000 350,000
PK16011 1,555,00075,000 550,000 930,000Greenway (Aspen Grove to Mack Hatcher) 4

PK16012 1,997,80060,000 1,500,000 437,800Greenway (1st Ave North to Bicentennial) 1

PK16013 3,032,960100,000 115,000 2,817,960Greenway & Bridge (Harlinsdale to Chestnut 
Bend)

4

PK16014 31,200,000800,000 7,400,000 8,200,000 7,400,000 7,400,000Southeast Municipal Complex Phase I 5

PK16016 5,530,000280,000 250,000 5,000,000Lockwood Glen Park 4

PK16017 1,987,500100,000 550,000Greenway (Ascot Ln to I-65) 1 1,337,500
PK16019 1,960,00080,000 1,880,000Harlinsdale Farm Interurban Trail Connection 1

PK16020 4,220,000300,000 3,920,000Bicentennial Park 4

PK19001 4,175,000175,000 4,000,000FSSD (Freedom Middle/Poplar Grove) 2

PK19002 2,975,000125,000FSSD (Freedom Intermediate/Johnson 
Elementary)

2 2,850,000

PK19003 724,575724,575Jim Warren Park Tennis Courts 4

PK19005 2,400,000100,000Greenway  (Aspen Grove to Mallory Station Rd) 2 900,000 1,400,000
PK19006 730,00040,000 275,000 415,000Greenway (Harlinsdale Manor to Harlinsdale 

Farm)
2

PK19007 5,272,745556,545 50,000 4,666,200Greenway (Pinkerton Park to Franklin Road 
Bridge)

2

PK19008 2,270,00070,000 600,000Cleburne Street Realignment 1 1,600,000
PK19009 765,00050,000 715,000Harlinsdale Farm Pond Renovation 2

PK19010 222,00020,000 202,000Thompson Alley Neighborhood Park 3

PK19011 2,176,20059,200 600,000 1,517,000Harlinsdale North Entrance Turn Lane 2

PK19012 150,24020,000 130,240Old Liberty Neighborhood Park 3

PK19013 283,270115,200 122,850 45,220Harlinsdale Irrigation & Landscaping Project 1

PK19014 4,140,800Greenway (Lewisbur to Ascot Ln) 1 230,400 800,000 3,110,400

96,308,7702,990,455 20,705,090 21,992,925 8,702,800 19,616,200Parks and Recreation Total 9,397,500 3,072,400 3,500,000 3,395,400 2,936,000

Public Utilities

WM16001 2,170,000120,000 50,000 1,000,00016" Water Line Long Lane Connector 2 1,000,000
WM16002 3,810,000Bishop Branch Interceptor 2 230,000 500,000 3,080,000
WM16003 480,000480,000Old Carters Creek Pike Water Line Replacement 3

WM16005 1,320,000105,000 1,215,000Adams Street Infrastructure Improvements 4

WM16006 1,800,000200,000 550,000 550,000 500,000Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) 3

WM16007 61,50061,500Alicia Drive Water Line Replacement 2

WM16008 1,987,500200,000 1,787,500Battle Avenue Infrastructure Replacement 2

WM16009 93,00093,000Berry Circle Sanitary Sewer Line Rehabilitation 2

WM16010 855,000430,000 425,000Bobby Drive Water Line Replacement 4

WM16011 110,000110,000Buckworth Infrastructure Improvements 3

WM16012 396,50050,000 346,500Church Street Infrastructure Improvements 4

WM16013 270,000Grassland Tank Demolition 1 270,000
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WM16014 565,500Eastview Circle Infrastructure Improvements 2 50,000 515,500
WM16015 452,50032,000 420,500Evans Street Sewer Improvements 4

WM16017 332,500332,500Forrest Street Infrastructure Improvements 3

WM16019 50,00050,000Frazier Drive Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 4

WM16020 400,00040,000 360,000Gist Street Infrastructure Improvements 3

WM16021 255,000Glass Lane Water Line Replacement 1 20,000 235,000
WM16022 110,000Westview Apt Water Line Replacement (510 

96W)
2 10,000 100,000

WM16023 400,000400,000Holiday Court Lift Station Rehabilitation 4

WM16025 87,000Lee Drive Water Line Replacement 2 15,000 72,000
WM16026 120,00010,000 110,000Bonsal Way Water Line Replacement 2

WM16027 355,000Liberty Pike Water Line Replacement 2 25,000 330,000
WM16028 495,000Manley Lane Dead End Removal 1 50,000 345,000 100,000
WM16029 110,000Morning Side Drive Water Line Replacement 1 100,000 10,000
WM16030 990,00090,000 900,000Murfreesboro Road  Water line Replacement 3

WM16032 375,000Old Hillsboro Road Water Line 2 80,000 295,000
WM16033 50,00050,000New Hope Academy Sewer Line Replacement 4

WM16036 195,000Scruggs Avenue Water Line Replacement 2 20,000 175,000
WM16037 2,450,000South Prong Sanitary Sewer Upgrade 1 2,450,000
WM16038 1,520,0001,520,000Spencer Creek Sanitary Sewer Replacement 4

WM16040 240,000240,000Highway 96W Water Line Replacement 4

WM16041 127,00010,000 117,000West End Circle Infrastructure Improvements 3

WM16042 6,200,000West Main Infrastructure Improvements 2 400,000 2,900,000 2,900,000
WM19001 1,000,000500,000 500,000Sewer Interceptor Point Repair Projects 4

WM19002 200,000100,000 100,000Sewer Lateral CIPP Lining 4

WM19003 850,000400,000 450,000Sewer Rehabilitation On-Call Services (mains) 4

WM19004 102,730102,730Rehabilitation of Moore's Lane & Hillsboro Rd 
PS

4

WM19005 200,000100,000 100,000Sewer Rehabilitation On-Call Services 
(manholes)

4

WM19006 1,895,000200,000 960,000 285,000Oakwood Transmission Main Improvements 3 450,000
WM19007 180,000180,000Walnut Drive Water Improvements 3

WM19008 75,00075,000Cummins Street Water Improvements 3

WM19009 410,000Carolyn Avenue Infrastructure Improvements 1 410,000
WM19010 340,000Confederate Drive Sewer Improvements 2 340,000
WM19011 120,000Cothran Drive Water Improvements 1 120,000
WM19012 120,000Green Acres Drive Water Line Improvements 1 120,000
WM19013 240,000Perkins Drive Water Improvements 2 240,000
WM19014 306,000306,000Maple Street Sewer Improvements 3

WM19015 720,000720,000Natchez Street Sewer Improvements 3

WM19016 230,00030,000Lewisburg Avenue Sewer Improvements 2 200,000
WM19017 750,000200,000 550,000Unidentified Wastewater Imrovement Projects 4
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36,971,7304,229,730 4,857,000 2,444,500 2,719,000 4,564,000Public Utilities Total 2,455,000 3,787,500 6,725,000 4,945,000 245,000

Stormwater

SW16001 350,00050,000 300,000Ralston Creek at Liberty Hills Stream 
Restoration

2

SW16002 2,250,000120,000Parkview Drainage Project 1 450,000 1,680,000
SW16003 1,850,0001,500,000 350,000100 Block Battle Avenue Drainage 

Improvements
2

SW16004 1,846,000150,000 400,000Figuers Drive Area Drainage Improvements 1 1,296,000
SW16005 760,000760,000Jordan Branch (Cool Springs E) Stream 

Restoration
4

SW16007 530,000500,000 30,000Maplewood Stormwater Project 4

SW16008 300,000300,000Carnton Ln Bridge Replacement 4

SW19001 535,00035,000 500,000Carlisle HOA Culvert Project 3

SW19002 1,600,000100,000 1,500,000Fairground Drainage Improvements 1

SW19003 2,700,000200,000 2,500,000USACE - Home Raising Project 2

SW19004 455,00060,000 395,000West Main Bridge Widening Project 3

13,176,0003,345,000 3,680,000 160,000 2,045,000 520,000Stormwater Total 1,746,000 1,680,000

Transportation

ST09001 1,250,0001,250,000Mack Hatcher NE Extension 5

ST15002 39,475,200200,000 513,600 5,513,600 5,513,600 13,867,200Columbia Ave (Mack Hatcher to Downs Blvd) 5 13,867,200
ST16001 8,490,720Carlisle Ln (SR96W-Future Mack Hatcher Pkwy) 3 99,840 2,799,840 2,795,520 2,795,520
ST16003 22,245,000441,500Goose Creek Bypass Extension 1 9,441,500 6,181,000 6,181,000
ST16004 7,664,000132,000 3,632,000Carothers Pkwy Extension 1 1,950,000 1,950,000
ST16005 11,413,416100,000 4,100,000 3,606,708Peytonsville Rd & Pratt Ln Int. Improvements 2 3,606,708
ST16006 4,670,48083,480 2,000,000 1,293,500 1,293,500Jordan Road (Aspen Grove Dr-Mallory Ln) 4

ST16007 34,057,0006,355,000 13,851,000 13,851,000East McEwen Drive Improvements - Phase 4 5

ST16008 2,100,0001,125,000 975,000East McEwen Dr. Right-Turn Bypass Lane 5

ST16009 18,178,9523,875,000 7,151,976 7,151,976Franklin Road Improvements & Streetscape 5

ST16010 4,955,000100,000 2,700,000 2,155,000Beta Dr. Extension 1

ST16011 8,564,2354,699,235 1,932,500 1,932,500Mallory/N Royal Oaks & Liberty Intersection Imp. 3

ST16012 18,384,8007,700,000 5,342,400 5,342,400E McEwen Dr. Ext. (Wilson Pike to City Limits) 2

ST16013 3,274,00062,000 1,162,000Aspen Grove Dr. & Seaboard Ln Int 
Improvements

2 2,050,000

ST16014 6,740,000120,000Franklin Rd & Mallory Staion Rd Int 
Improvements

4 3,120,000 3,500,000

ST16015 26,290,984543,033Carothers Pkwy (Falcon Creek - SR96E) 3 10,543,033 7,602,459 7,602,459
ST16016 17,444,000414,800 5,414,800 5,807,200 5,807,200Lewisburg Pike (Donaldson Crk Pkwy to SR-

397)
3
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ST16017 22,288,800250,000 9,450,000 6,294,400 6,294,400Long Ln and Old Peytonsville Rd Connector 3

ST16018 9,358,400195,280 3,695,280 2,733,920 2,733,920S. Margin St. Infastructure Upgrades 4

ST16019 13,356,000285,200N Royal Oaks Blvd (Alexander Plaza - Liberty 
Pike)

1 5,085,200 3,992,800 3,992,800

ST16020 5,293,9001,100,000 2,096,950 2,096,950SR96W Multiuse Trail (Vera Valley Dr-5th Ave 
N)

2

ST16021 6,439,600Lewisburg Ave Multiuse Trail (Mack Hatcher-
EFBP)

1 134,800 2,434,800 3,870,000

ST16022 12,030,800Carothers Pkwy (Long Ln - Falcon Creek Subd) 3 100,000 350,000 5,790,400 5,790,400
ST16023 3,206,40063,200 1,063,2001st Ave Multiuse Trail (S Margin St - Bridge St) 2 2,080,000
ST16024 3,600,00090,000Mack Hatcher Multiuse Trail (Franklin-Hillsboro) 3 760,000 2,750,000
ST16025 2,079,45040,350 530,350 1,508,750Oxford Glen Dr Multiuse Trail (Day Lily - 

McEwen)
2

ST16027 6,053,356125,000 875,000 5,053,356Boyd Mill Ave (Downs Blvd - SR96W) 1

ST16028 20,896,000513,200Clovercroft Rd (SR96-Oxford Glen Dr) 3 6,013,200 7,184,800 7,184,800
ST16030 1,162,26026,380 426,380 709,500Lewisburg Ave Sidewalk Improvements 4

ST16032 18,766,000West Main St (Natchez St. to Downs Blvd) 2 492,200 4,492,200 6,890,800 6,890,800
ST16035 15,742,800414,760 3,714,760Columbia Ave (Downs Blvd to Fowlkes St) 3 5,806,640 5,806,640
ST19001 2,200,000520,000 420,000 420,000 420,000 420,000Main St Sidewalk Repair Project 4

ST19002 3,500,000Lewisburg Pike Trail (Carriage Park- Collins 
Farm)

1 100,000 3,300,000 100,000

ST19003 50,041,101692,611 1,000,000 500,000Mack Hatcher SE Widening 4 9,700,000 19,074,245 19,074,245
ST19004 500,000500,000McEwen Drive Interchange Modficiations 4

431,712,65419,529,375 37,052,486 62,130,707 38,760,686 48,911,551Transportation Total 74,123,481 59,218,784 62,852,544 19,446,720 9,686,320

GRAND TOTAL 644,291,65434,324,560 72,129,576 88,963,132 63,677,486 94,024,251 103,406,981 74,033,684 73,077,544 27,787,120 12,867,320
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Report criteria:
All Categories

All Contacts

All Departments

All Projects

All Priority Levels

All Source Types

Status: Active or Funding Obligated or Not Funded or Pending

Type: E or I or M or N or Z
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CIP FY 2019-2028
City of Franklin, Tennessee

 CATEGORY SUMMARY

thruFY 19 FY 28

TotalCategory FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

Emergency Services 4,030,000 280,000 1,535,000 10,750,000 3,512,500 30,167,5004,285,000 5,775,000

General Services 200,000 5,555,000 700,000 700,000 16,900,000 35,955,00011,400,000 500,000

Parks and Recreation 2,990,455 20,705,090 21,992,925 8,702,800 19,616,200 96,308,7709,397,500 3,072,400 3,500,000 3,395,400 2,936,000

Public Utilities 4,229,730 4,857,000 2,444,500 2,719,000 4,564,000 36,971,7302,455,000 3,787,500 6,725,000 4,945,000 245,000

Stormwater 3,345,000 3,680,000 160,000 2,045,000 520,000 13,176,0001,746,000 1,680,000

Transportation 19,529,375 37,052,486 62,130,707 38,760,686 48,911,551 431,712,65474,123,481 59,218,784 62,852,544 19,446,720 9,686,320

34,324,560 72,129,576 88,963,132 63,677,486 94,024,251 644,291,654TOTAL 103,406,981 74,033,684 73,077,544 27,787,120 12,867,320

Report criteria:
All Categories

All Contacts

All Departments

All Projects

All Priority Levels

All Source Types

Status: Active or Funding Obligated or Not Funded or Pending

Type: E or I or M or N or Z
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